Nebraska law.
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ll ACT to arenil sectioBs 60-105, 60-1401.02, G0-140J.01,and 50-lllt7.0t, Eeissue Revised Statutes of[ebEaska, 19.t3, atrtl sections 60-1 15, 60-302,anil 60-3'15, Beyl,sed Statutes Supplelent, 19g2,relatiog to totor tehicles: to chaDgeprovisioDs reLating to Eeglstration anaceEtiflcates of t-itle; t-o provitle Eees; toproyitle for inspections; t-o proviile procedures
for the traiulDg atld cerrification ofinspectors: to create a funil: to provirle andnodtfy tluties and porers; to change fees: totlefile terrs; anal to repeal the oEiqinalsectioDs.

8e it enacted by tLe people of the State of l{ebraska,
Sectio! t. That section 60-T06, BeisstreRetisea Statutes of NebEaska, 19113, be anended to reaalas follors:
60-105. (l) f,pplicat,ioa for a certificate oftitle shall be ratle upon a forr prescribed by section

50-111r, anil shall be srora to before a notarf publlc orother otficer erporered to adrlnister oaths.
121 such applica+-i.on shall be filed rith thecountl clerl of the countl iu rhich the appl,icatrtresidcs, if the applicant is a resialeat of thii stateore if a aonresident, in the county in chich th€transactiotr is coosuitated., and shal-I be accorpanietl bythe fee prescEibed in this act.(3) If a certificate of tirle has previously

beeu issueil for such lotor vehicle ia this st,ate, theapplicatior for a neu certificate of title shall beaccorpaaleil b7 such certificate of title duly assigaeil,ualess otheruls€ proyldea for ln this act. tf acertificate of titLe has Dot pr€viously been issued forsuch lotor rehlcle 1B this state, such applLcation,uless otheruise provided for in this act, shall beaccolpauieil ^by a nanufacturer.s or ioporterrscertificate, 'as proviated for iD this act, a tIu17
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ceEtified copy thereof, a certificate of tltle, a court
order issueil by a couEt of recoril, taaufacturerrs
certlficate of origin, or an assigueil reglstratioa
certificate, if the lar of the otheE state fror rhicL
such rotor vehlcle eas brought ieto thls state aloes not
have a certificate of tltle lat. Tho couBty cl6rl shall
tetaiu t-he erialeDc'e of title presenteA by the applicaat
and oa uhich the certiflcate of tltle ls issqeil.

(4) The cou[t, clert shall ose reasoaable
diligence in ascertliling uhetteE or not the stat.telts
ln the applicatlon for a certificate of title aEG true
b, checking th€ application aail doculents accorpauying
the sare vith the recortls of lotor tehicles in his or
heS. office. If he 9g--:!9 ls satisfieal that the
applicant is the orner of such rotor vehicle aril tbat
tbe applicatioa is In the ProPer forr, the coEltt cleEk
Bhall issue a certificate of tltle over his or heE
slgDature aDil sealei rith his gr -her seal, but not
otherrise. (5) In the case of the sale of a totoE
vehicle, the certlficate of title shall be obtaileA in
the sare of the purchaser upoa appllcatio! sigleal by tle
purchaser, ercept that, for t-itles to bo held by husbaatl
anil rife, applicatioDs ray be .ccePted bf the clert upoa
the sigoature of either otr€ as a signatur€ foc hlrself
or lCECglE anil as ageDt for bts o-g-!gg sPouae.

(6t In all cas€s of transfers of rotor
vehlcles, correrclal trailers, seritrailers, or cabin
tEallers, the appllcation for ! certificate of titl€
shall be fited rithin fifteen tlays after th€ alellveEy of
such rotor vehicles, coltercial trailers, setitrallera,
or cabia trailers. Ligggssit i ?loridca, li€.i.ae
dealers Deed Dot applf for certiflcates of title for
notor vehicles, corcercial trail,6Es, selitrailerg, or
cabitr tEailers io stock oE acquireA for stocx PutPoses,
but qpon traosfer of the sale thet shall 91re th€
tratrsferee a reasslgnreat of the certificate of title on
such rotor rehicle, corrercial trailer, seaitEaller, or
cabiD tEailer or a! assigBteDt of a iaDufacturor's or
l.poEteE.s certlflcate.___S.Bg! t alil ptoriilctl fnrthctr
that !r!eh Eeassignr€nt by a licenseal tlealer sha!! iocs
Dot appll to foEeign certificates of title, aoil snch
ilealer rrst EEal! obtalD a xebraska ceEtifl.cate of tltl€
ltr the Da!€ of the ilealer before tra[sferEilg such rotor
rellcle, corlercial traller, serltrailer, or cabia
tr ailcE.
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Statutes Suppletent, 19A2, be alesded to reaal asfolLovs:
60-115. The clerks of Lhe various courtiesshall charge a fee of six firc dollars for eachreplacereDt or iluplicate co[]-of a certificar-e of title.ald the tluplicate copl issued uhich shall shoc ont!those unreleased liens of record. I fee of four thrc;dollars shall be chargeal for refiliag a certiEiEate oftltle pursoalt to sectioE 60-107.01- such fees shall beretaitreal by the couutl. In aildition to the foreqoitrgf€es, the clecks of the various counties shall chaige ifee of sit f*rc dollars for each certificate of ti[le,auit a fee of three dollars for each notation of aoy Lienon a ceEtifLcate of title. The clerks of the ririouscountLes shall retai! for the countl three dollaEs aqdtubggl:gilg.geggs of the si1 firc dollars clargea fo-ieach ceEtificate of title, aDd tco dollars foi eachnotatioo of lieu- lro thc rerliriaE tro alollars chargeilfor the certj.ficate of title and the retainiog 6neilollar chargetl for Dotation of auy liea oo a certiiicateof tit,le shall be paiil to f-he State Treasurer to be

LB 234 LB 234

cretlited to the state GeDeral fuDd-

!e--bE

€ c of the ,arions
State Treasurercount 1I rerit funds ilue the

unaler this act roEthll aDil Bot }ateE than the fifth dayof the ronth foll"oring the collectLon thereof- th;clerks of tbe varions counties shall reilit fees trot duethe State of ltebraska to their respective couDtytreasurers rho shall crealit soch fees so r€nir_ted to thecountl general funal-
Sec. 1{.
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sectigs s-Eq: 1 0g--!0-6 0:ll? - -

sectig! tq-tgt-
sec. 15.

gl-PE10E--

t aect (F 302, Serts6tl
Statutes suppl€re[t, 1982, be aleDilea to Eead as
fo1 Lors:

50-302. tro iotor vehicle, trailer'
seritEailer, or cabi! tEailer, ualoss otheruis€
erpressly provLaleil, shall be oPerateil o! the hlghvays of
this state uDless such yehicle is r€gistereal la
accortlaoce uith the provisioos of thls act. EeeEt orler
of a vehlcle requireil to be registered shal1 rato
applicatioE for reglstratioB to the couBtI treasuEer of,
the couEt, in rhich the yehicle has tar situs, as
tlefinetl in sectioa ?7-12021--suc! ? Irtotiace, tlat tle}
application shall be a cop; of a certlfl.cato of, title
or. io the case of a reueral of a reg1stratloE, such
applicatioD shall be the pEerious reglstEatioD Periodrsccrt,lficate. I salraoe_998!ills*9-sru&-193 as ilefigg.q
!q-_gec!ten -1!_ of ilrl9-il9lr-EhEll-qgt bg-tttlil for
EgSlglEaugC_pqEpegggg ln y uooresideut orDeE ' rho
ilesires to register a vehicLe or vehicles 1r this state,
sha11 register ia th€ countt rhere the vehicle is
tloriciletl or vhere the orEer coDducts a bo[a fiile
busioess. Each Ire, appllcatioE shall coitala, ln
additioo to such other inforratioo as raf be requireil bt
the depart.eEt, the nale anil post office pcrt-officc
atklress of the applicaot, a <lescriptloE of the reLicle,
inclutling the color, th€ ranufacturer, tbe
iileDtificatlon nulber, and the reigbt of tle vehicle
regulrerl bt this act. rith sqch applicatlonr the
applicart shall pay the proper Eeglstratioo fee, as
pEoviaed iD sections 50-305.08 to 60-1C2. th€ coultt
treasurer or his or her ageot shalI collest in aililitioo
to othcr Eeglstration fees, the su. of flfty cents for
646 -8-
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each aoal every certificate issueal, rhich fee shall betraDstitted by th€ county treasurer to the StateTreasurer aotl shalI, by tL€ State Treasurer, be creditedto the Highuay Trust luntl.
Sec. 17. That section 6G-.l15, RevisealStatutes Supple.eDt, 1982, be auended to read asfollors:

any rotor
6(Ft0r, luLfire, theft,

plates and, rhen
after raking affida
tratrsfer or loss,

50-3 1s. (1) lelvehicle or cabin
o! in case of

9tr
bs

Opon transfer of ovnership of
tra.iler as tlefiaed in sectiou
loss of possession because of

!dr
ber
antl

such

tliseantleaeat, or junking, its
a + e regis oYner
tion certificate and nu!appropriate, the releral tabs,vit to the couDtl tEeasurer oEreceive a refund of that part of theutrused fees ou passenlJer vehicles, trucks, and cabj-ntrailers basetl on the nunber of uaerpired [onthsreraining i.n the registratiotr period, except that rhen

such vehicle or trailer is transferretl cithin i-he sarecal,eadar .onth io yhich acquired, no refund shall bealloreal for such Eont-h. ltppLication foE registration orfor reassi
reneral ta

ieDt of autrber plates aotl,
to aoother rotor vehicle

rhen appropriate,
or cabin trailer

l2l fheaever the registeredapplicatioa rith the county treasuEer

shaII he naile uithin
Purchase.

appropriate, t he
unavailability of
nulber plates, or

lotor vehicle is disablecl and hasseErice, the registeretl oraer rny,registration certificateand E.unber

firteen days of the date of
oener files au
shocirg that a

been renoveil fror
by returning theplates aud, rhen

reneral tabs, or, io the case of thesuch certificate or certificates,tabs, then by Daking aa affitlavi*. tothe treasurer of such disable!€nt anil reuoval frolservicc, receive a credLt foE a portlon of theregistEation fee frol the fee tleposited yith the StateTreasurer at the ti!e of registration based upoa thenulber of unexpireil [olths rerainiag itr the regiitcatlon
f€ar. then the orner registers a replaceuent eehicle atthe tire of filing such affiilarit, th€ cretlit ray belrrealiateLy applietl agaiost the registration fee for thereplacelent vehicle- fhen no such replaceoent vehicleis so reqistereil, the county treasurer shall forraril theapplication antl affiilavit, if dny, to the statetreasurer rho shall iletertiae the arount_, if any, of theatlorable credlt antl foroish a certificate therefor r.othe oyDer. Ihetr such trotoE vehicle is retoeed frorservice yithia the satre nonth in yhich it rasregistered, oo cEedl,t shall be alloredl for such loath.
Such cEedit ray be applieal agai.ost reqistration fees for!€r oE replacerent rehicles incurred rlthin oae year

-9- 647
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afteE cancellatioD of registratio! of the totor vehicle
for rhlch the credit ras alloveil. rheD atr, such rehlcle
ls Eeregistere<l rithin the sa.e registEatloE ltear ia
rhich Lts registratioo has been caaceled, the fee shall
be that poEtion of the Eegistration fee for the
reraisiler of tbe registration year.

Sec. 1 8 . That sectio! 6 0- 1 40 1. 02, BGlssre
Reeised Statutes of [ebraska, 19{3, b€ areoaled to rcad
as follors:

50-1rt01.02- As used ia this act, qnq_gegg!9g.9
19 aod 22 to 27 of this qg.l! unless the cootert othersiae
regu Lres : (1) Person shall teao eterI DatEEal persoa,
firr. copartnership, &ssociatlon, or cotporatioa;

(2) fotor vehicle dealer shall reaB ant PersoD
eogaged lu the buslDess of selling or erchangiog Der or
Esed lotor rehicles autl traj.lers as defiuetl io tbfs act,
aatl aay persoo rho buys, sells, €lchaDges, or offers or
atterpts to sell three or Dore ree or used lotor
vehicles in any ole calenilar Year shall be tleeteal to be
a rotor vehicle dealeE aDd subJect to the ProtisioDs of
thLs act: (3) Trailer alealer shal.l leaD ant PersoD
engageil in the buslness of selliog or €tchanging ner or
ueed trailers, alil any person? rho buys, selle,
€rchalges, or offers or atterPts to selL three or aore
ler or used trailers in any one caleotlar year shall be
ileeued to be a trailer dealer aEa subject to tLe
provisioas of this act;

{4} flrecter or salrage ileafer shall tean ant
persoD uho bo?s o" ottrcrrisc acquires 9gg tt!€c or tore
rotor vehiclest totclc7elcs7 or trailers solely for the
purpose of tlislantling ther foE the purpose gf resellhq
the pAElE_er -EeSeIlleg-lbe vehlcleE as -scrapi anil
;cl1ing ot ott.rrirc dtspcriaE of ttc Patts ald
aeeessoticg tlcf,coft(5) fotor rehlcle shaIl real aoy tehtcle for
riich eviileace of title is reguired as a coEilition
preceil€Dt to r€gl,stratloD untler the lars of thls state
but shalt aot l-Dclude trailers;

(5t Oseil rotoE yehicle shall lean evert .otor
vehicle rhich has beea soltl, bargaiDetl, erchatrgeal, gire!
aray, or for rhlch title has been traDsferted fror the
persou rho first acgulreil lt fror the lanofacturer or
lrporter, ilealer, or agent of the ratrufacturer or
irportergl t Ptor*ilcilr that a ncr rotor rehicle shall
aot be co[siileretl a! a us€A rotor rehl.cle qatil it has
been placerl in a bona flile consurer use, notrithstanillag
the nurber of transfers of such rotor vehicle. Boua fiile
t rnil bota flilc consurer use shall rea! actqal oP€ratioD
by an oraer vho acgoireil the rehicle for ute in busl.Dess
or for pleasure puEposeE aDd rbo has beeD grauteil a
certificate of tttle on such rotor rehlcle anil has

648 -1 0-
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registeretl such ootor vehicle, all ln accordaace rirhthe lars of the reslalence of the orner:(7) trer Dotor vehicle sha1l oean all Eotorrehicles rhich aEe Dot iaclualed yithin rhe alefinltion ofa used lotor vehicle in subalivisioh (6) of l-his sectioni(8) lrailer shall nean trailers atrdseritrailers, as definetl in sectioo GO-301, yhich arerequLred to be licensed as coulercial trailers, otherv€hlcles rithout totive poler constr[cted so as toperrit thelr belag used as coDyeyaEces upon the publicstreets aotl highrays and so constructed as Dot to beattacheal to real estate aDd to pertrit the vehicle to betts€d for huaao habitatioD by one or rore persons, anrlca.ping trailers, sliile ia :!r_dg-in carpers, folil ilorafold:algln calpers, anil fota dorl fold-dorn teBttrailers=___!CS.[.iner_f i p"oriitcdr ttrar*iiifiii5ry aniteguipEent to rhich rheels are attached aad design6it forbelng tlrarn bI a iotor vehicle shall be excluded frorthe proYisions of this act:(9) HotorcIcle dealer shall reaa any peEson
elqageil in the business of selling or erchanging ner oruseA rotorcycles as itefined ia this sect_ion ;nd an,person cho buys, sells, erchanges, or offers or attenpt-ito sell three or lore ney or usett aotoEc[cles in any ooecaleEdar year shall be ileeleil to be a notorcycle dealeraail subJect to the provisioos of rhis act;

. (10) iotorclcle shall ieart every .otorvehicle, etcept a tractor, haying a seat or siddle forose of the rider aud designed to travel oo Dot lore thantbree rheels iq coDtact rith the groutral aad for rhicheriileBce of title is reguired as a coodition precedentto Eegistratiotr untler the lags of this state:
(111 fuction shall rear a public sale of rotoEvehicles a[d trailers of tlpes required to be registereilin this state sola or offered for sale at rhich theprice offereal is increaseal by the prospective bulers yho

bid agalnst one aootheE, the highest bidder beco;ing thepurchaser;
(121 tuction tlealer shall !eatr any peEson

engagetl in the business of selllng uotoE vehlclis anittrailers as tlefinetl in subilivision (11) of this section.
The i PloriilcdT that tLc holiling of a fat! auctioo or a;occasiotral lotor vehicle, trailer, or oot-orcycleilealerrs auctioo of Dot rore than tro auctions it acalentlar year shall not be coostrueal as cotrstituting aDaqctloD dealeE subject to the pEorisions of this actJ

(1 3) Suppleretrtal lotor vehicle, trailer,rotorctcle, or lotor vehicle aBction dealer shall reaoaD! persoa holaiag either a lotoE vehicle, trailer,rotoEcycle, or lotor rehicle auctiotr tlealer.s liceaseergagitrg ln the busiuess aut-horiz€il by such liceose at aplace of busiaess that i.s iore than three hundred feetfro. aot' part of the place of business ilesignated in the

-1 l- 649
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dealerrs origiDal license, but rhich is Locateil rittLa
ths ci.ty oE county alescribeal in such original license;

(1tl) lotor vehlcle,.otoEctcle, or trailer
salespgEgq! galc;raa shall leaa atrI person rho, for a
aalary, colli.ssion, or corpensatio! of aoy klntl, ls
enployed diroctly bf onlf oDe specifled licensetl
f,ebraska rotor rehicle tlealer, lotoEcYcle ilealer, oE
trailer dealer, ercept uhea the stle.taD sglgggersog isyoEklng for tro or lore ilealerships rith corlotr
oraership, to sell, purchase, or erchange or to
negotiate for the sale, purchase, oE erchange of aotor
vehicles, iotoEcycles, or traIl€rsgrl ; ?tortilcdT a
persol orniag any part of lore than ooe ilealershLp ray
be a gglgspgrsgn .rlasral for each of such dealerships.
co.non orneEship ls defined for the purpose of ttls
sectiou to reaa Lhat there is at least aD elgbty per
cent interest itr each dealership bI oae or rore Persons
having o:oersLlp ln such alealersbiP:

(151 |tanufacturer shall leaD aDy Person,reslileat or oonresid€nt of thls state, eho is engagetl ln
the business of distrlbutiog, .atrufacturiagr or
asserbllng !er totor vehLcles, trailers, or lotorcycles,
and also shall have the sare leanlng as the tera
fraachisor as used in thLs acti

(151 Factory EepreseDtative shall lean a
Eepresentatire erploye<l by a persoL rho ranufactures oE
asselbles lotor vehicles, totorcicles' or trailers, or
bt a factory branch, for the purPose of prorotiDg ghe
sale of its rotor rebicl,es, rotorcycles, or tral,lers.
toe or for superyislng or contactirg, its ilealers or
prospect-iye deaLers lo this state:

(t7) DistRlbutor shall lGatr a persolr, Eeaidert
or nonresiileut of this state, rho in rhole or [n Partsolls or distribotes ler rotor vehicles, trailers, or
rotorclcles to dealers or yho raintai[s alLstribEtors or
represe!tatl?es rho sel1 or ilistribute totor vehicles,
traiLers, or rotorclcles to d.ealers,

in thisthe sa.e reanl-ng as the terD fEauchisor, as used
act:

(1 8) Fiaaoce co.paDt shalt
the busi.Dess of floancltg

Dotorc7cles, or tEallers,
roa[ a!7 PersoEsales of rotor

or purchaslng or
irstrurents. oE

rotor vehicles,

engagetl in
r€hi cles,
acq
oth

u iriu
er

g prorl,ssory notes,
docu.l€nt-s rhereby

securetl
such

rotorcycles, oE trallera are
p.trent of obllgatloas arising

Ledgod as securitf for
roa such sales, alal rho

p
f

.af fiDd it
repossessioo
lotorclcles,

necesaart
alal the

to
sale

et9a
o

ge
f

ln tho lctlrlty of
the lotor Yehlclea,

or traileEs so pleilgedi
(19) fraachlse shall tean a cont-ract bctreet

tro or loEe peEsoas vhen all of the follouinq conilitioDs
are incLutletl:(a) I corrercial relatioDsh ip of ilefinite
650 -12-



iluratl-on or contiDuL!g iDttefiDite aluratiotr is inyolrea;(b) The franchisee is graatetl t_he right tooffer and sell iotor vehicles laaufactureil ortlistributed by the francbl.sor:(c) The francbisee, as an independettbusiness, coastitutes a corpotrent of franchisor.sdistrl"bution sy;te!:
(tl) fhe operation of l?ranchisee.s business issqbstantlally associateil rith the franchisorrstreilc-ralh tlgoellarE, service rark, trade aaue,advertl.siug, or other colrercial syabol designa+ing tbefrauchisor; ancl(e) The operatioD of the fralchiseers businessis substantiaLly reliant on franchisor for the continuedsupply of rotor vehicLes, parts. and accessories;(201 Fraachisee shall EeaD a person rhoreceives rot-or yehicles fro! the franchisor uniler afranchise aoil rho offers antl sells such rotor vehiclesto the general public;
(2 1) Fratchisor shalt rean a person rhonaDufactures or ilistributes rotor vehicLes antt uho rayeater lnto a franchise;
(22) CorruDity shall aean a the franchiseersarea of respousibilitt as stipulatea io the franchise;(23) Consu[er care sha]-1 nean the perforrance,for t-he public, of necessary naintenance and repairs toiotor Yehl-cles;
(24) Sale, sellin!J, antt equi-valent ef,pressionssLall Eean tho attelpted act or acts either aspriocipal, agent, salesran salgsBerqqnr oE in aDycapaci.tl rhatsoever, of selling, hartering, exchanging,or otheryise tlisposing of, or negotiating, or offeringor atterpting to Degotiate the sale, purchase, or

exchaDge of or interest in any rotor vehicle, trailer,oE rotorcycl€, including the leasioq th€Eeof cith aright or optioo to purchase undet the terDs of thelease;
(25) Establisheal place of business shall leana perran€Dt location Bithitr this state, easllyaccesstble to the puhlic, ovned or leased by th;applicaat or a liceasee for at least the terr ot thelicense Ie1r, and conforniug uith applicabLe zoningIaus, at uhich the licensee contlucts the busiaess foi

tB 234

chich he Lr_slereasonable hours
of business sha
Office space in
shall be cleau,
shall be kept a
files aecessary
business, chich
shall be avai
business houEs

Lb 2)4

is liceoseal attd nay be contacted at allby the public. The establishetl placelI hare t-he folloying facilities: (a)
a builtting or lobile hote, vhich spacedry, safe, antl yell. lighted aud in rhichntl raintained all books, recorals, andfor the coDduct of the licensetl
EEeEiEgg,r hooks, records, antl fileslable for inspection luriqg_ reqularby thc boardrr rcp"?scitatires at all

-11- 6sl



LB 2J4 LB 2J4

r?aronablc ho!"!

re n neal sign rhich s I fro. a public roaa
antl alisplaleit sith letters not less than eight iDches 1o
beight anil one contiguous area t-o ilisplat ten or lore
rotoE vehicles, rotorcycfes, or trailers in a
presentable lalroer; (c) atlequat€ cepair facllities anal
tools to properly aBiI acttrally service varraBt-ies oD
lotor vehicles, rotorcycles, or traileEs soltl at such
place of business aad to rake other repairs arisisg out
of t-he conauct of the liccnseets busiaess, or in lieu of
such repair facilities the Iiceosee la1 eater iDto a
contract for the pEovisioo of such service anil flle a
copy thereof uith the board altl shall furlish to each
buyer a eritten statetent as to rhere such serYice r11l
be provideil: aod (al) aa operating telePbo!€ couecteil
rith a public tel€phone exchange auil located oD the
precises of the esf-ablished place of busiless rith a
tclephoue no.ber Listetl b, the public telePhole etchange
a[d arailable to the public.--! ? ?rortA.ar tfat a
robile truck equipped rith repalr facilities to pEoPerlt
perforl uarra!tl fu[ctioas anal otheE repairs shall be
tleered adequate repaLr facilities for ttailers, as
definea io t,his act- !!g ? aiil p:ottdcil f!"thct, tfat
thc above requircrents shall trot aPPly to the Place of
busiaess authorizea uailer a suPplerental rotoE tehlcle,
rotorcycLe, or trailer dealerrs license, ercePt that
such place of business shall have a sound aEil
rell-naintaineal sign chich is legible fror a Public roatl
ald itisplayeal rith letters of oot less than eight ilches
in height ideotifying 6uch suPPlerental place of,
busi ae ss !g(!- tggpect ions-She! l-bC-ellglgq-Cg -EEo-lijled itrSubqi!!Si9S_.1lel_of t h is-sulsectiog i

126l Retail. rheE useil to tlescribe a sale,
shall nean a sale to anf person other thaD a licenseil
ilealer oE anl kintl rithin the defioitious of this
sect ioD;

(27) factory braach shall lean a braach office
iai[taiDeal io this state, bt a person rho tauufactures,
asselbles, or distributes Eotor vehicles, rotorclcles,
or trailers, for the sale of sucb rotor vehicles,
aotorctcles, or ttailers to distributors or ilealeEs oE
foE dlEectiag or supervising, ln rhole or ln Part, its
represeDtatives 1o this state;

(28, Distrihutor r€preseEtative shall l€aD a
representative erployeil by a alistEibutor oE aistributor
bcauch for the sale purpose as set foEth iD subdirisioo
(t5) of this sectio!i

(29) Board shall reao tbe lebraska lotoE
Yehicle Iuduatrl Licetslng BoaEai clil

652
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19!el!1!q- -9E--sEgse:giqq- -rAlo- --s-s !ap_-Eet qr. - _ c E__v ho
s!LeE!rsq-pEossEEeE- reE!e!rs _ e a_Es!ge Eiosil;lsiiis:EsEA
Eer--5ese ! e:.--!! o__ss- Esp -__q9!a-L__pres"lsg!_ _E!sifl:scilyf 

! ielcE.-!e :oEs.rslcs!_er_sale_E__assnaGs!_pa iii _ !ilIes!e!!ctq r qs_s_rres!eE_eE_eetcqsc_qCgLi-tice;;il:qsA-----
- .![fII This act shall Lean chapter OO. irticle
I rt.

Iothiog in this act shall apply to the Stateof llebraska oc auy of i.ts agencies or iubdivisioas. ltoLasurance -colipatry, finance co.pany, public utilitlcorpany, fleet orner, or other person coniag intopossession of an7 rotor vehicle, lotorclcLe, or tiailer,as atr incitlent to its regular business] rho shalt selior erchange such lotor rehicle, DotorcycLe, or trailershall be considereil a ilealer as ilefiaed iu this sectior.

LB 234

sec.19.

l3L-EEc!e-e

20.
neYiseal Statutes of
as fotloys:

as--!!c
sf-e-reI isleappeaEance antl is

That section 50-140f.01, Reissuef,ebraska, l9tr3, be areniled to r€ad

,o-E--!!e-
ECEqII.-

LB 2-lrr

-s!-!h!s

!e4v
!heB

60-1ttO3.01. t{o persoo shall engage in thebusiaess as or serve in the capacitl of, or-act as arotor vehicle, traller, oE lotorctcle dealer, lEqqter orgalgiqe dea!99. salesraa salespgrson, auctioo---d;Ier,laDufacturer, factorl braach, factoiy representative,tllstributor, distributor braEch, or atistributorrepresetrtat-ive it this state rithout lrethe board untler the provisions of
salesDerson,s la+carnnr. license shall

ing
this

liceDsed bI
act. llo

he issued to au7p€rsoa under the age of sitteen, and no dealeEts llcenseshall be issued to any uinor- lfo vrecker or salyace

-1e cense
hereofa au e tlss I

holiler
business or act-ivities perlittetl b7 the

- 15-

und€r t
to eegage itr the
license-_!.!g ;
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LB 234 LB 23lr

?toriilcil; that thG provisions ot this sectioD 6lall lot
appll to a llcens€d EeaI estate qalesDerson salcgttl or
broker eho o€qotiateE for sale, or 6ells a tEaller for
aly irtltriAual eho is the orDer of ttot .ore thaD tro
t r ai lers.

sec. 21- That section 60-11117.01, Reissue
Revisetl Statutes of tlebEaala, l9tl3, bc atelaed to Eead
as follovs:

50-tlll?.01. lher aDy
auctioo tlealer sellitrg at auction,

ilealer, ercept an
sells aay uDit- oD
take title to such

-baYg-been

-qE--!!s€gge

consig
uoit i

g,!cP!es
i!s!e-s!
e-!ehisgelgilge-
llgggEe.e!ElgtcE
lEssei!-!
!Ee9!eE-
EellerlUS_!Ef qrrqtl gq :

laEtc o! qutbers-__ef_qnl
!cE!i--BEg

Sec. 2

Dtrent, he qr-s-hg--s-I41l rast
n his or EerSec. 22.

oro nale-

--qEilres

gr antl igggiSll-g.
i aleD ti f icat i on c

:al descr
fed to- if availa

<lentifiable, t
cle ialentificat

654

Sec. 24.
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rcssi
avai Ia ! le.

Sec.25.

!--Parts

t ions

'f icer or b
Espection n ess lours. Suc

o

cat
ras

!gg-grBloIe4

Sec.
t iog

9d__peace

Sec.

12L_PEotqrshall Dot be sub{ect
|_

egcscl--!!1s!--e

4- hav
of a ra'

s the inforrat
9j!_!t_Sgb(li yisi othe ertent suc

-17- 655
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so l6hdY. or by its desianee- t
as evidencc in ens iri:t. an

)) fhen no lonoer resuired as cr
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50-11103.01, aotl
llebraska, '1943, ald sect ions 6

LB 23la

nal sect ions 50- t 06'
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